
Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA
Prif Weithredwr,
Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP

WEDNESDAY, 17TH JANUARY, 2018

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WHICH WILL 
BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN AT 
10.00 A.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 24TH JANUARY, 2018 FOR THE 
TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE 
ATTACHED AGENDA. 

Mark James CBE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

PLEASE RECYCLE

Democratic Officer: Michelle Evans Thomas
Telephone (Direct Line): (01267) 224470
E-Mail: MEEvansThomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

Document Pack



SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

14 MEMBERS

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 7 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Kim Broom
2. Councillor Alun Davies
3. Councillor Tyssul Evans
4. Councillor Jean Lewis
5. Councillor Emlyn Schiavone
6. Councillor Gwyneth Thomas (Chair)
7. Councillor Dorian Williams

LABOUR GROUP – 4 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Ken Lloyd
2. Councillor Andre McPherson
3. Councillor Eryl Morgan
4. Councillor Louvain Roberts

INDEPENDENT GROUP – 3 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Ieuan Wyn Davies (Vice-Chair)
2. Councillor Rob Evans
3. Councillor Edward Thomas



AGENDA  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 

3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 

5. DEPRIVATION OF LIBERTY SAFEGUARDS. 5 - 14

6. ADULT SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS 
REPORT 01/04/17 TO 30/09/17. 

15 - 26

7. SERVICE INTEGRATION, POOLED FUNDING AND REGIONAL 
GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS. 

27 - 38

8. SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS & 
REFERRALS UPDATE. 

39 - 44

9. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT. 45 - 46

10. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 47 - 50

11. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETINGS HELD ON THE FOLLOWING DATES:- 

11 .1 23RD NOVEMBER, 2017; 51 - 60
11 .2 18TH DECEMBER, 2017. 61 - 68



This page is inte
[...]
 Social workers will be added to the rota in February 
2018.        

Page 8



5.5   As a result of the training investment, Carmarthenshire Council are able to report that over 
95% of DoLS applications received since mid-September 2017 have been allocated and 
assessed within the 7 or 21 day timescale. The remaining 5% have not met timescale due 
to circumstances outside of our control e.g. family members unavailable for consultation.

5.6    In October 2017 a line was drawn under the assessment backlog and this is being 
addressed as a separate piece of work. As mentioned in 5.1 above, this list is steadily 
reducing and plans are being implemented to make further progress in this area.

5.7 Carmarthenshire council has secured commitment from a number of external Best Interest 
Assessors to undertake urgent and out of county assessments when necessary. This again 
has significantly improved our ability to undertake assessments within timescale.

5.8   Two full time temporary BIA’s continue to be seconded to work solely on the DoLS 
assessments and again this is making a significant difference to managing the demand. 
Consideration will now be given to continuing these posts on a more permanent basis.

5.9 Regular forums have been established for Best Interest Assessors and Managing 
Authorities to ensure ongoing dialogue and understanding of legislation. These have 
proved to be a useful opportunity to share knowledge and identify improvement 
opportunities.

5.10 The Safeguarding and DoLS manager is currently leading a regional DoLS forum which 
reports to the Regional Safeguarding Board. This group are considering to make best use 
of shared resources and work more collaboratively. 

        
5.11 The vacant post for DoLS Manager has recently been advertised however, due to lack of 

suitable applicants this will be readvertised. In the interim, senior managers have been 
trained as Supervisory body signatories and are undertaking this work alongside their 
ex
[...]
service transformation
 Integrated working across health and social care
 Effective and democratically accountable regional governance arrangements

To be referred to Executive Board/Council for decision: NO

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- 
Cllr. J. Tremlett (Social Care & Health Portfolio Holder)

Directorate: 
Communities

Name of Head of Service:

Jake Morgan

Report Author:

Kevin Pett

Designations:

Director of Community 
Services 

Programme Manager – 
Service Integration and 
Pooled Funds

Tel Nos.

4697 / 2777

E Mail Addresses:

JakeMorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
Kpett@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7

mailto:JakeMorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:Kpett@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

24TH JANUARY, 2018

SERVICE INTEGRATION, POOLED FUNDING AND 
REGIONAL GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS

Service integration and pooled funding arrangements for older adult care 
home placements

Under the 2014 Social Services and Well-Being (Wales) Act (SSWBA), councils and health 
boards have a statutory obligation to establish and maintain pooled fund arrangements in 
relation to:

 The exercise of their care home accommodation functions (by 6 April 2018)
 The exercise of their family support functions
 Specified functions exercised jointly in response to Population Assessments, where such 

arrangements are considered appropriate

The West Wales Care Partnership established under Part 9 of the Act, has prioritised the 
establishment of pooled fund arrangements for older people’s care homes by the statutory 
deadline. This approach is consistent with elsewhere in Wales.

Main Issues

The headline issues are 1) regional arrangements for the care home pooled fund; and 2) the 
governance structures necessary to support integrated regional arrangements (including the 
care home pooled fund).

In relation to 1, Members are asked to note that-
The regional approach is to develop a single regional pooled fund 
[...]
ional Partnership Boards on LHB footprints which must ensure 
partnership bodies work effectively together to:

 Respond to the population assessment carried out in accordance with Section 14 
of the Act

 Implement the plans for each of the local authority areas covered by the board 
which local authorities and Local Health Boards are each required to prepare and 
publish under Section 14 of the Act

 Ensure the partnership bodies provide sufficient resources for the partnership 
arrangements

 Promote the establishment of pooled funds where appropriate.
 Respond to the requirement within Part 10 of the Act to provide advocacy 

services and support to individuals 
 Ensure the provision of appropriate Information, Advice and Assistance in their 

area

In addition Regional Partnership Boards must prioritise the integration of services in 
relation to:

 Older people with complex needs and long term conditions, including dementia
 People with learning disabilities
 Carers, including young carers
 Integrated Family Support Services
 Children with complex needs due to disability or illness
 Over time, extend the provision of integrated services beyond these priority areas

Boards are also given the power to develop and coordinate formal and informal 
partnership arrangements to support integrated working, supported by written 
agreements where there is a delegation of functions. 

Councils and LHBs have a statutory obligation under Part 9 to establish and maintain 
pooled fund arrangements in relation to:

 The exercise of their adult care home 
 accommodation (residential and nursing) functions (by 6 April 2018)

Page 33



2

 The exercise of their family support functions
 Specified functions exercised jointly in response to Population Assessments, 

where such arrangements are considered appropriate

The West Wales Regional Partnership Board was established in June 2016 and has 
identified service integration and pooled funds as one of its strategic priorities. A 
[...]
missioning and workforce development in the care sector 
and the impact on the quality of the experience.

 Welsh Language in Social Care “More than Just Words”

ANNUAL ITEMS (TBC)

 Ageing Well Plan Annual Report
 Hywel Dda Information & Consultation Strategy for Carers 

Annual Report
 Revised Charging Policy

DEVELOPMENT SESSIONS:

 Social Services and Well-being Act (4th September 2017)
- To include consultation on Mental Health Transformation

 Performance Information – identifying priorities
 Substance Misuse Training Session (6th November 2017)

SITE VISITS:

 Cwmamman Day Centre
 Day Centres

TASK & FINISH REVIEW:

 Integration into communities
 Mental Health (possibly 2018/19)

P
age 50



SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 23RD NOVEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor G. Thomas [Chair]

Councillors: 
K.V. Broom, A. Davies, I.W. Davies, W.T. Evans, M.J.A. Lewis, K. Lloyd, 
A.S.J. McPherson, J.G. Prosser (in place of E. Morgan), B.A.L. Roberts, 
E.M.J.G. Schiavone, E.G. Thomas and D.T. Williams 

Also in attendance:
Councillor J. Tremlett, Executive Board Member for Social Care & Health

The following Officers were in attendance:
Ms A. Bracey - Head of Mental Health & Learning Disabilities
Ms R. Dawson - Head of Integrated Services
Mr M. Palfreman - Head of Regional Collaboration
Mrs S. Watkins - Information, Advice & Assistance Manager
Mrs M. Evans Thomas - Principal Democratic Services Officer

Also present as observers:
Ms J. Jones - Partnership & Governance Manager
Mr Gareth Lewis - Wales Audit Office

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen : 10.00 a.m. - 1.40 p.m.

NOTE:  At 1.00 p.m. the Committee’s attention was drawn to Council Procedure Rule 9 – 
Duration of Meeting and as the meeting had been underway for three hours it was 
RESOLVED to suspend standing orders to enable the Committee to consider the 
remaining business on the agenda.]

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R. Evans and E. Morgan.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS

There were no declarations of personal interest.

3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS

There were no declarations of prohibited party whips.

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

The Chair advised that no public questions had been received.

5. PRESENTATION BY ROS JERVIS, DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH, HYWEL 
DDA UNIVERSITY HEALTH BOARD - GENERAL OVERVIEW OF THE 
DIRECTOR'S ROLE

Page 51

Agenda Item 111



The Chair welcomed to the meeting Ros Jervis, Director of Public Health with the 
Hywel Dda University Health Board.

The Director outlined her key responsibilities which include working with Local 
Authorities to drive the wider public health agenda across public services and to 
lead on the assessment of need, contributions to Wellbeing Plans and strategic 
planning for the University Health Board.

Her role also included the following responsibilities:-

 Acting as the public health executive lead for Local Authorities;
 Access point for specialist and national services from Public Health Wales;
 Working closely with relevant organisations to ensure high levels of local 

resilience;
 Providing leadership on the public health implications of service 

reconfiguration and supporting the quality improvement and patient safety 
agenda.

The Director then proceeded to outline her priorities over the coming months:-

 Strong and visible leadership;
 Vaccination and immunisation;
 Bringing population health into strategic planning;
 Developing effective partnerships;
 Implementing the University Health Board strategic objectives:

 Risk taking behaviour
 Obesity
 Cancer prevention and early detection

 Maintaining effective emergency planning and health protection 
arrangements;

 Supporting the quality and safety agenda;
 Social prescribing/community resilience;
 Leading the Children’s Public Health Nursing Team

She referred to the overlap in the provision of some services and stressed the 
importance of partnership working.

The presentation w
[...]
as on track.  
The Head of Regional Collaboration informed the Committee that one of the 
key messages to come out of the population assessment was the pivotal 
role of carers.  Officers were currently preparing an action plan which they 
are required to do in accordance with legislation and which will be 
presented to Committee in March 2018.  The action plan details what is 
being done with regard to carers;

 Reference was made to the fact that the Information, Advice & Assistance 
service promotes independence, supports individual wellbeing and reduces 
demand for managed care and support services and concern was 
expressed that this was being recorded as a complete assessment.  The 

Page 58



Information, Advice & Assistance Manager explained that from a 
Carmarthenshire perspective our key focus is trying to help people to re-
engage with their communities and to access services.  Staff are all given 
the opportunity to access the NVQ Level 4 qualification in Information, 
Advice & Assistance which enables them to deal with more complex cases;

 It was noted that the Regional Partnership Board does not have any 
delegated decision making powers and officers were asked if these would 
be granted at a later date.  The Head of Regional Collaboration explained 
that the legislation is quite clear regarding the promotion of co-operation 
and integration and it is that assurance and the scrutiny role and ensuring 
that they are doing what is required under the Act.

RESOLVED that the information be noted.

12. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT

The Committee received an explanation for the non-submission of the following 
scrutiny report which was scheduled to be considered at today’s meeting:-

- Deprivation of Liberty Update

RESOLVED that the explanation for the non-submission be noted.

13. FORTHCOMING ITEMS

RESOLVED 

13.1 that the list of forthcoming items to be considered at the next 
scheduled meeting to be held on Monday, 18th December, 2017 be 
noted;

13.2 that the revised Social Care & Health Scrutiny Committee Forward 
Work Programme be noted;

13.3 that the Executive Board Forward Work Programme be noted.

14. MINUTES - 26TH SEPTEMBER, 2017

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26th 
September, 2017 signed as a correct record.

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 18 December 2017

PRESENT: Councillor G. Thomas (Chair)

Councillors: 
I.W. Davies, K.V. Broom, A. Davies, W.T. Evans, M.J.A. Lewis, K. Lloyd, E. Morgan, 
E.M.J.G. Schiavone, E.G. Thomas, D.T. Williams and J.G. Prosser (In place of A.S.J. 
McPherson)

Also in attendance:
Councillor J. Tremlett, Executive Board Member for Social Care and Health
D.M. Jenkins, Executive Board Member for Resources

The following Officers were in attendance:
A. Bracey, Head of Mental Health and Learning Disabilities
R. Dawson, Head of Integrated Services
A. Thomas, Group Accountant
S. Sauro, Performance Review Officer
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer
R. Edmunds, Trading Standards Services Manager
A. Passenger, Trading Standards Officer
Q. Davies, Trading Standards Officer

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen - 2.00  - 3.55 pm

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R. Evans, A. McPherson 
and B.A.L. Roberts.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS

There were no declarations of personal interest.

3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS

There were no declarations of prohibited party whips.

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)

The Chair advised that no public questions had been received.

5. REVENUE BUDGET STRATEGY CONSULTATION 2018/19-2020/21.

The Committee considered the Revenue Budget Strategy 2018/19 to 2020/21 
(Appendix A) which had been endorsed by the Executive Board for consultation 
purposes at its meeting on 27th November 2017.  The report provided Member
[...]
hat in response to such activities, the Royal Mail, in conjunction with the 
National Trading Standards Board, had established a project to provide 
formal training to post office sorting offices in relation to Mass Mail Fraud. 
That training had already been provided to the Ammanford sorting office 
and would shortly be undertaken at the Carmarthen and Llanelli offices and 
included enabling postal employees to identify vulnerable persons who 
may be at risk from spam mail. Royal Mail could also write to vulnerable 
persons asking if they would like any such mail to be blocked.

 In response to the issue of No Cold Calling Zones, it was confirmed that 
since 2008 the Consumer Protection from Unfair Trading Regulations 2008 
made it a criminal offence for businesses to cold call and any offences 
committed under that Act were punishable with a fine of £5,000 and 2 
years imprisonment. However, where charitable door to door collections 
were made with the benefit of a licence issued by the Licensing Division, 
the collecting organisation was issued with a list of properties where they 
should not call. 

 Reference was made to the various initiatives being undertaken under the 
FESS umbrella and views expressed it would be advantageous for 
members to have a seminar thereon.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED
7.1 That the report be received
7.2 That a members seminar be arranged on the Financial 

Exploitation Safeguarding Scheme

8. EXPLANATIONS FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORTS.

Page 66



The Committee received a report detailing the reasons for the non-submission of 
the following scrutiny reports:-

- Mental Health Transformation
- Carers Assessment

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the explanations for the non-submissions 
be noted.

9. FORTHCOMING ITEMS

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be 
considered at the next meeting of the Committee to be held on Wednesday 
24th January, 2018 be noted.

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 DEPRIVATION OF LIBERTY SAFEGUARDS.
	6 ADULT SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS REPORT 01/04/17 TO 30/09/17.
	Report

	7 SERVICE INTEGRATION, POOLED FUNDING AND REGIONAL GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS.
	Report

	8 SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS & REFERRALS UPDATE.
	Report

	9 EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT.
	10 FORTHCOMING ITEMS
	SC&H Scrutiny FWP 2017-18 - as at 180116 - CURRENT

	111 23RD NOVEMBER, 2017;
	112 18TH DECEMBER, 2017.



Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 24 January 2018

PRESENT: Councillor G. Thomas (Chair)

Councillors: 
S.M. Allen (In place of E.G. Thomas), I.W. Davies, K.V. Broom, W.T. Evans, G.H. John 
(In place of A. Davies), M.J.A. Lewis, K. Lloyd, A.S.J. McPherson, E. Morgan, 
B.A.L. Roberts, E.M.J.G. Schiavone and D.T. Williams

Also in attendance:
Councillor J. Tremlett, Executive Board Member for Social Care and Health

The following Officers were in attendance:
A. Bracey, Head of Mental Health and Learning Disabilities
S. Sauro, Performance, Analysis & Systems Manager
K. Pett, Programme Manager- Service Integration and Pooled Funds
C. Richards, Senior Safeguarding Manager
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen - 10.00  - 11.50 am

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors a. Davies, R. Evans and 
E.G. Thomas.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS

There were no declarations of personal interests.

3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS

There were no declarations of prohibited party whips.

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)

The Chair advised that no public questions had been received.

5. DEPRIVATION OF LIBERTY SAFEGUARDS.

The Committee received a report on the implementation of the Deprivation of 
Liberty Standards (DoLS) introduced in England and Wales in April 2009 by the 
U.K. Government under the provisions of the Mental Capacity Act 2005. The 
report outlined recent case law in the Supreme Court in March 2014 and the 
actions being taken by the Communities Department to mitigate the risks 
associated therewith including, staffing arrangements, training of both Social 
Workers and Section 12 Doctors as Best Interest Assessors (BIA’s) and increasing 
the number of staff able to authorise the Assessments within the required time 
frame. 



It was noted that the Law Commission’s review of the DoLS system had described 
it as being “unsustainable and not fit for purpose”. Although the review, and its 
recommendations had been forwarded to the National Government it was not 
expected to be implemented for some time. Consequently, the current system, 
together with its challenges and risks, would remain in place until any changes to 
the legislation were introduced. 

The following questions/issues were raised on the report:-

 Reference was made to the Older Peoples’ Commissioner for Wales’ 
recent critical publication entitled “A Place to call home: Impact and 
Analysis’ on the quality of care in care homes within Wales. A view was 
expressed on the importance of the Council providing sufficient staff and 
resources to meet its obligations to undertake the DoLS’s assessment 
process as efficiently and quickly as possible to ensure the protection of 
vulnerable people in care 

The Senior Safeguarding Manager, in response outlined the DoLS’s 
Assessment process which required 6 Assessments to be undertaken per 
application, 3 by Social Workers and 3 by approved Section 12 Doctors 
prior to their signing off. Each person subject to the assessment, or their 
representative/advocate were also requested to complete a feedback form 
on how they felt the care home was operating. 

In order for the Authority to fulfil its requirements to undertake the 
assessments within the appropriate time frame, 22 social workers had 
received BIA training and seven members of staff trained as authorised 
signatories, in addition to the Head of Service and the Senior Safeguarding 
Manager. To support the assessment/authorisation process, the division 
had established a business support unit comprising two full time and one 
part time member of staff. Best Practice was also being examined across 
England and Wales on what makes a good DoLS’s team with a view to 
developing a best model for Carmarthenshire and ensuring adequate 
resources were in place to support each step of the process.

As a result of the investment in training, Carmarthenshire had seen over 
95% of DoLS’s application received since mid-September 2017 allocated 
and assessed within the 7 or 21 day timescale. The remaining 5% had not 
met the timescale due to circumstances beyond the Department’s control 
e.g. family members being unavailable for consultation.

The Department had also made in-roads into processing the assessment 
backlog which, since October 2017, was being addressed as a separate 
piece of work. That had reduced from 670 to 550, and plans were being 
implemented to further reduce that figure. 

 With regard to the training of BIA’s, that was undertaken in Wales via a 
three day course followed by two days shadowing of trained assessors. 
Whilst the situation in England was somewhat different in that training was 
provided via a University qualified accredited course consideration of 
amending the Welsh position, which was considered appropriate, to reflect 
England had been deferred pending the outcome of the aforementioned 
Law Commission Report.



 In response to a question, the Senior Safeguarding Manager confirmed the 
cost of undertaking assessments was a statutory cost for local authorities. 
Those costs would increase if a challenge was made to a DoLS 
assessment through the legal system, with the full cost thereof having to be 
borne by the local authority. The possibility of legal challenges occurring 
and the associated costs had been identified within the Council’s Corporate 
Risk Register.

 Reference was made to the current requirement for a person subject to a 
DoLS’ assessment to have an annual review. Clarification was sought on 
its necessity if a person’s circumstance had not changed over the 
preceding year. 

The Senior Safeguarding Manager advised that it was hoped any new 
processes arising from the Law Commissions Report would be more 
scaled and proportionate to a person’s circumstances and should those not 
change then a full assessment every year may not be required.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.

6. ADULT SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS REPORT 01/04/17 
TO 30/09/17.

The Committee received the Adult Social Care Complaints and Compliments 
report for the period 1st April to 30th September, 2017 summarising the number 
and type of complaints and compliments received and the service area to which 
they related.

The following questions/issues were raised on the report:-
 The Performance Review Officer in response to a question on the time 

frame for the processing and consideration of a complaint outlined to the 
Committee the two stage complaint process. That involved an 
acknowledgement letter being sent to the complainant within two working 
days of its receipt followed by the appointment of an investigating officer 
who would have 10 working days to investigate and seek to resolve the 
complaint. If the complaint could not be resolved within that time frame, an 
extension could be granted in exceptional circumstances, subject to the 
complainants consent. Following the resolution of the first stage, if the 
complainant was not satisfied with the outcome, the complaint could then 
progress to the second stage.

 Reference was made to the comparatively low level of complaints received 
by the Department and views expressed that, for a variety of reasons, 
many in receipt of a care service, or their families, may be reticent to 
submit a formal complaint. It was enquired whether the term ‘complaint’ 
and the current definition and process was appropriate to both encourage 
and capture all concerns and/or dissatisfaction with the level of care 
provision.

 Reference was also made to the importance of capturing all complaints 
and compliments to inform current service provision and future policy 
development. In that regard, concern was expressed that the report, as 
presented, by only identifying complaints/compliments made for Adult 
Social Services provided by the authority, did not provide an overarching 
and comprehensive picture of all complaint related issues within both the 



department via other processes of services provided directly by private 
care homes and domiciliary providers. It was therefore suggested that 
future reports should include sector wide complaint/compliment data.

 Reference was made to the provision of care packages and to whether in 
order to gain an insight into people’s initial experience of care provision 
they could be requested to complete a feedback form approximately 6 
weeks after commencement of the provision.

The Committee was informed that that information was currently collated 
by care providers in accordance with CSSIW requirements and also by the 
Council’s Commissioning Team as part of its contract monitoring role and a 
report thereon could be presented to a future meeting. As part of its return 
to the Welsh Government, the authority also liaised with service users and 
would be undertaking an additional survey to compliment that return. It was 
confirmed the question of issuing feed-back forms for all care packages 
could be discussed by the Practices and Process Board.

 In response to a question on the late production of invoices for care, the 
Committee was advised that the situation had been recognised by the 
Department as an area of concern and was being addressed. It was, 
however, confirmed that the late production of invoices did not, in the main, 
result in non-payment.

One of the issues identified in respect of late payment related to 
dissatisfaction with the level of care provided. In that respect, work was 
being undertaken to improve communication with care users to explain the 
level of care to be provided and the cost implications.

 In response to a question appertaining to persistent complainers, it was 
confirmed all complaints received by the service were considered and 
investigated.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED:
6.1 That the report be received
6.2 That future complaint and compliment reports incorporate an 

overarching and comprehensive picture of all complaint related 
issues captured both within the department and via other 
processes and those directly related to private care homes and 
domiciliary providers

6.3 That consideration be given to recipients of care packages 
provided by the authority being requested to complete feed-back 
forms on their initial experiences of care provision.

7. SERVICE INTEGRATION, POOLED FUNDING AND REGIONAL GOVERNANCE 
ARRANGEMENTS.

The Committee received for consideration a report on the work being undertaken 
under the auspices of the 2014 Social Services and Well-Being (Wales) Act on 
Service Integration, Pooled Funding and regional Governance Arrangements. It 
was noted that under the Act, all local authorities were required to establish and 
maintain pooled fund arrangements in relation to:

- the exercise of their care home accommodation functions (by 6th April 
2018)

- the exercise of their family support functions



- Specified functions exercised jointly in response to Population 
Assessments, where such arrangements were considered appropriate.

In accordance with the above requirements it was noted that The West Wales 
Care Partnership, established under Part 9 of the Act, had prioritised the 
establishment of pooled fund arrangements for older people’s care homes by the 
statutory deadline with that approach being consistent elsewhere within Wales.

The Programme Manager advised that subsequent to the report’s preparation a 
number of developments had taken place on which the Committee needed to be 
apprised. Firstly, the care home pooled fund would initially operate ‘Virtually’ due 
to concerns raised on a number of issues incorporating cross subsidy, 
administration costs on transactions, audit implications and financial traceability of 
care packages provided across the three counties. Secondly, parallel 
arrangements were being progressed for the establishment a regional Integrated 
Family Care Support Team to prevent children going into care. Thirdly, as each of 
the authorities within the partnership had integrated equipment stores, 
consideration was being given to whether a regional approach on their provision 
could be advantageous.

The following questions/issues were raised on the report:
 In response to a question on the establishment of a virtual pooled fund the 

Programme Manager confirmed that the Welsh Government had been 
informed of the identified issues. Whilst some regions had decided to 
operate regional pooled budgets by appointing a host region to which 
pooled funds would be paid and then returned to the contributing bodies, 
the West Wales Care Partnership considered that to be a ‘paper exercise’ 
and had instead decided to operate a virtual fund. The benefit of that 
approach would enable the partnership to evaluate and understand data 
produced during the first year of operation on the level and allocation of 
available funding and market forces, thereby informing the decision making 
process and obtaining the best value for council tax payers whilst also 
examining the value of what the Act allowed partnerships to do. It would 
also enable discussions to be undertaken with the Wales Audit Office on its 
concerns around pooled funding.

He also confirmed that should an over spend occur within the pooled 
budget, that would be borne by the individual overspending authority and 
not by the region.

 Reference was made to the Welsh Government requirements for local 
authorities to have joint arrangements for the exercise of their care home 
accommodation functions and the pooling of budgets to achieve that aim in 
place by the 6th April, 2018. Disappointment was expressed on both the 
lack of detail within the report particularly with regard to the arrangement for 
a virtual pooled fund, which differed from members’ interpretations of a 
pooled budget, and the reason provided for that arrangement. A view was 
expressed that the required data should be readily available to provide a 
shadow base budget.

 It was noted that a formal decision paper setting out the detailed provisions 
for agreement by the partners would be submitted to the committee for 
consideration at its 5th March meeting. It was suggested that due to the 



short time scale between the March meeting and the April deadline, it would 
be beneficial for the committee to meet prior to March to receive further 
explanation on the proposals having regard to the potential risk 
management issues identified within the report.

 Comments were also expressed on how difficult, frustrating and time 
consuming partnership working could be, particularly when partners had to 
co-operate within legislative frameworks. Reference was made to the 
history of partnership working over the previous six years across the region 
and the impact that may have had for Carmarthenshire’s resources both 
financial and staffing having regard to the lead role it often took in those 
partnerships. It was suggested that a report be presented to a future 
meeting of the committee evidencing what benefits, particularly financial, 
Carmarthenshire had received as a direct result of regional and partnership 
working over recent years.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that:

7.1  the report be noted
7.2 Arrangements be made for the committee to meet prior to its 

next scheduled meeting on the 5th March to discuss pooled 
budgets and the associated identified risks 

7.3 A report be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee 
detailing what benefits, particularly financial, 
Carmarthenshire had received as a direct result of regional 
and partnership working over recent years.

8. SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS & REFERRALS 
UPDATE.

The Committee considered the update report detailing progress in relation to 
actions, requests and referrals emerging from previous meetings.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.

9. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT.

The Committee noted the reason for the non submission of a report.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.

10. FORTHCOMING ITEMS

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be 
considered at the next scheduled meeting to be held on Monday 5th March, 
2018 be noted.

11. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD 
ON THE FOLLOWING DATES:-

12. 23RD NOVEMBER, 2017;



UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 23rd November, 2017 be signed as a correct record.

13. 18TH DECEMBER, 2017.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 18th December, 2017 be signed as a correct record.

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE


